

No. 17-806

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SPOKEO, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS ROBINS, INDIVIDUALLY ON
BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of *Certiorari*
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CONSUMER DATA INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
REBECCA E. KUEHN
Counsel of Record
ALLEN H. DENSON
ANASTASIA V. CATON
ERIK M. KOSA
HUDSON COOK, LLP
1909 K Street NW, 4th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
202-715-2008
rkuehn@hudco.com

January 5, 2018

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> | 1 |
| The Consumer Reporting Industry | 4 |
| Summary of Argument | 6 |
| Argument | 7 |
| I. Lower courts apply this Court’s previous opinion in <i>Spokeo I</i> inconsistently in Fair Credit Reporting Act cases | 7 |
| II. Clarification is warranted because CDIA members continue to face ruinous dam- ages through no-injury class actions as a result of the inconsistent application of <i>Spokeo I</i> | 14 |
| III. Uncertainty also prevents CDIA members from allocating compliance resources to <i>actual consumer harm</i> , creating perverse incentives to assure hyper-technical com- pliance with the FCRA | 18 |
| Conclusion..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| CASES: | |
| <i>Anderson v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 17-cv-5010, 2017 WL 3034260 (D.S.D. July 17, 2017)..... | 11 |
| <i>Banks v. Central Refrigerated Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 2:16-CV-356, 2017 WL 1683056 (D. Utah May 2, 2017) | 12 |
| <i>Church v. Accretive Health, Inc.</i> , 654 Fed. Appx. 990 (7th Cir. 2017)..... | 13 |
| <i>Dreher v. Experian Information Solutions, Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2017)..... | 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>Groshek v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 884 (7th Cir. 2017)..... | 11 |
| <i>In re Horizon Healthcare Services Inc. Data Breach Litigation</i> , 846 F.3d 625 (3d Cir. 2017) | 9 |
| <i>Jamison v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 194 F.Supp.3d 1022 (E.D. Cal. 2016) | 14 |
| <i>Perry v. Columbia Recovery Group, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 6094821 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 19, 2016) | 13 |
| <i>Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.</i> , 867 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017) | 8, 10, 12, 15 |
| <i>Sartin v. EKF Diagnostics, Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-1816, 2016 WL 3598297 (E.D. La. July 5, 2016) | 14 |
| <i>Sarver v. Experian Info. Solutions</i> , 390 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2004)..... | 2, 3, 4 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| <i>Shoots v. iQor Holdings US, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-563, 2016 WL 6090723 (D. Minn. October 16, 2016)..... | 11 |
| <i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).... <i>passim</i> | |
| <i>Stacy v. Dollar Tree Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-61032, 2017 WL 3531513 (S.D. Fla. August 14, 2017)..... | 11 |
| <i>Strubel v. Comenity Bank</i> , 842 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2016) | 13 |
| <i>Thomas v. FTS USA, LLC</i> , 193 F.Supp.3d 623 (E.D. Va. 2016)..... | 12 |
| <i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) | 4 |
| <i>Van Patten v. Vertical Fitness Group</i> , 847 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2017)..... | 14 |
| <i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... | 16 |
| <i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... | 15 |
| STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS: | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(1) | 4 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(2) | 4 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681b | 5 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)(A) | 2, 17 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681s | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------|
| OTHER AUTHORITIES: | |
| Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, “ <i>Who are the credit invisibles?</i> ” (December 2016) | 16 |
| Federal Trade Commission, <i>Report to Congress Under Sections 318 and 319 of the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003</i> (2004) | 3, 4, 5 |
| Michael E. Staten and Fred H. Cate, <i>The Impact of National Credit Reporting Under the Fair Credit Reporting Act: The Risk of New Restrictions and State Regulation</i> (May 2003) | 2, 4 |
| S. Rep. No. 97-517 (1969) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Supervisory Highlights, Consumer Reporting, Special Edition</i> , Issue 14 (CFPB March 2017) | 18, 19 |
| The World Bank, <i>General Principles for Credit Reporting</i> (2011) | 17 |
